

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLII Aizawl, Thursday 17.10.2013 Asvina 25, S.E. 1935, Issue No. 550

NOTIFICATION

No.C.31012/6/2005-DCA(C), the 14th October, 2013. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules passed by the Chakma Autonomous District Council and approved by His Excellency the Governor of Mizoram on 1st October, 2013 is hereby published for general information, namely :-

"THE CHAKMA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (ELECTION TO VILLAGE COUNCIL) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2013".

P. Singthanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department.

A RULES

To amend the Chakma Autonomous Distrist Council (Election to Village Councils) Rules, 2007(hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules).

It is enacted by the Chakma Autonomous District Council in Sixty-Fourth year of Republic of India as follows:

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement-
 - (1) These Rules may be called the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Election to Village Councils) (Amendment) Rules, 2013.
 - (2) It shall come into force from the date of publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
 - (3) It shall have like extend as the Principal Rules
- 2. Amendment of Rules 2-
 - (1) In Rule 2, Clauses (j) & (k) the words "Executive Committee" whenever it occurs shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
 - In Rule 2, after clause (1), the following clause (M) shall be inserted, namely: (M) "State Election Commission" means "the State Election Commission as constituted for the state of Mizoram under provision of Part IX and Part IX A of the constitution"
- Amendment of Rule 3-In Rule 3, clause (c) the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words, "State Election Commission".

Ex-550/2013

--

- 4. Amendment of Rule 4-Rule 4 of the Principal Rules shall be substituted as follows:-"The State Election Commission shall appoint Election Officials as per provision of Section 3 (7) of The Chakma Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) (Amendment) Act, 2011".
- Amendment of Rule 5-In Rule 5, the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words, "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 9-In Rule 9, the words "Executive Committee" whenever it occurs shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 10-In Rule 10, sub-rule (3) the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- 8. Amendment of Rule 11-In Rule 11, clauses (b), (c) the words "Executive Committee" whenever it occurs shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 12-In Rule 12, clause (a) the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission.
- Amendment of Rule 13-In Rule 13, clause (c) the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- 11. Amendment of Rule 14-In Rule 14, the "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 18-In Rule 18, sub-rule (2) the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 24-In Rule 24, the words "Executive Committee" shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- 14. Amendment Rule 36-In Rule 36, the words "Executive Committee" whenever it occurs shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".
- Amendment of Rule 37-In Rule 37, the words "Executive Committee" whenever it occurs shall be substituted by the words "State Election Commission".